
 

The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.  
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), the 
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at http:/www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal 

Ernst & Young LLP 
Atria One 
144 Morrison Street
Edinburgh 
EH3 8EX 

 Tel: +44 131 777 2000 
Fax: +44 131 777 2001 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 26 March 2020 

 
Ref: CPD/CW/AR/API/D11.1    
 
 
Email: apigroup@uk.ey.com 
  

Dear Sirs 

API Group Limited, Cedar 2015 Limited, API Group Services Limited, API-
Stace Limited, API Laminates Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF 
Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited) and API Holographics 
Limited (all in Administration) (‘the Group’) 

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group on 31 January 2020. 

I now attach a copy of my statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to 
the Insolvency Act 1986.  

Cedar 2015 Limited, API Group Services Limited, API-Stace Limited, API Laminates 
Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils 
Limited) and API Holographics Limited (‘the Companies’) 

As you will note from the proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured 
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part.  As a consequence, I do not propose to seek a 
decision on approval of the proposals from creditors.  

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the Companies may requisition a 
decision (either by a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure) on approval of the proposals if 
they deliver to me, within 8 business days of the date of delivery of these proposals, a request which 
fulfils the requirements of Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).  In 
accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, I may require a deposit as security for payment of the 
expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure and will not be 
obliged to initiate the procedure until I have received the required sum.     

In the event that a decision is not requested by creditors under paragraph 52(2)(c) of the Insolvency Act 
1986, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted.  The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and 
Category 2 disbursements will be agreed with the secured creditor and the preferential creditors in 
accordance with the provisions of Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. 

As the joint administrators propose to ask for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they 
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of 
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred.  The information is attached as Appendix A to this letter.  



2 

 

API Group Limited (‘the Company’) 

I intend to seek the approval of the proposals by deemed consent and I enclose, for your attention, 
formal notice of deemed consent.  

I have also enclosed with this letter (i) an Invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee in accordance with 
Rule 3.39; and (ii) in accordance with Rules 15.28 to 15.35 I enclose an Administration Notice of Claim 
for Voting Purposes. 

In the event a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of their 
remuneration from the Company’s creditors. In this regard, I also enclose a Notice to Creditors of the 
Decision Procedure. This notice has been drafted in line with the requirements of Rules 15.7 and 15.8 of 
the Rules.  

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the Rules. Further 
information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ 
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides, or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators. 

As the Joint Administrators propose to seek for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they 
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of 
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. This information can be found at Appendix A.  

All Companies 

If there are any matters concerning the Group’s affairs which you consider may require investigation and 
consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon as 
possible.   

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the administration, please do 
not hesitate to contact Aine Reavey at apigroup@uk.ey.com.    

Yours faithfully 
for the Group 

 
C P Dempster 
Joint Administrator 
 
 
Encs: Administrators’ Statement of Proposals 
 Appendix A: Fee Estimate and Statement of Expenses 
 Notice to creditors of deemed consent 



3 

 

Notice to creditors of the decision procedure 
Voting form 
Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes 
Notice to creditors - Invitation to form a creditors’ committee 

 
C P Dempster and R H Kelly are both licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Scotland.  
   
The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, C P Dempster and R H Kelly, who act as agents of 
the Company only and without personal liability.  
  
The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending 
upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the 
Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The Office 

Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy  



  

 



Abbreviations 

EY  i 



Contents 

EY  i 

  ............. 2 

  ........................................................ 10 

  ...................................................................................................... 19 

 ............................................................................................................... 22 

  ........................................................................ 23 

 
 .................................................................................................................. 24 

  ................................................................................................................. 26 

  .................................................................................. 28 

 
 ................................................................................. 44 

 
 ......................... 53 

 
 ................................................................................. 55 

  .................................................................. 58 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  2 

 

 

 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  3 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  4 

 

Note 1:  The consolidated financial results above relate to the Group as a whole, including the entities that are not 
subject to the UK Administration process (i.e. the European subsidiaries, the Hong Kong subsidiary, and the US 
subsidiaries). 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  5 

  

   

   

 

 
 

 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  6 

 

 

 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  7 

 

 

 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  8 

 

 

► 

► 

► 



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment 

EY  9 

 

 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  10 

 

 

 

 

 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  11 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

 

 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  14 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  15 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  16 

 

 

 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  17 

 

 

 

 

► 

► 

► 

► 



Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration 

EY  18 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

 

 



Statement of Affairs 

EY  19 

 

 



Statement of Affairs 

EY  20 

 

 



Statement of Affairs 

EY  21 



Prescribed part 

EY  22 

 



Administrators’ receipts and payments 

EY  23 

 



Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals 

EY  24 

 

 



Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals 

EY  25 

 

 

 



Other Matters 

EY  26 

 

 

► 

► 

► 

► 

 

 



Other Matters 

EY  27 



Statutory information 

EY  28 

 

 



Statutory information 

EY  29 

 



Statutory information 

EY  30 

 



Statutory information 

EY  31 

 



Statutory information 

EY  32 

 



Statutory information 

EY  33 

 



Statutory information 

EY  34 

 



Statutory information 

EY  35 

 



Statutory information 

EY  36 

 



Statutory information 

EY  37 

 



Statutory information 

EY  38 

 



Statutory information 

EY  39 

 



Statutory information 

EY  40 

 



Statutory information 

EY  41 

 



Statutory information 

EY  42 

 



Statutory information 

EY  43 



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  44 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs estimated to 
realise Receipts £

435,662.00                                               Cash on Appointment 430,236.21
46,000.00                                                 Other debtors and prepayments -               

Shares held in subsidiary  - Poland 1.00
Assignment of debt - Poland 1.00
Bank interest received 606.08

Total 430,844.29

Payments £

IT costs/Group services recharge (39,505.36)
Bank charges and interest (92.10)

Total (39,597.46)

Balance in hand 391,246.83

Represented by:
Cash at bank 112,549.93
Intercompany - API Group Limited 93,782.90
Intercompany - API Laminates Limited 56,111.54
Intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited 97,817.04
Salary deductions control account 38,282.44
Trade creditors (8,397.02)
VAT receivable 1,100.00

Total 391,246.83



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  45 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs estimated to 
realise Receipts £

50,000.00                                                 Plant and equipment -               
77,000.00                                                 Other debtors and prepayments -               

Total -               

Payments £
Employee costs (163,883.71)
Sundry expenses (95.00)

Total (163,978.71)

Balance in hand (163,978.71)

Represented by:
Cash at bank 0.00
Intercompany - API Group Limited (93,894.90)
Salary deductions control account (70,102.81)
VAT receivable 19.00

Total (163,978.71)



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  46 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs estimated to 
realise Receipts £

1,600,000.00                                            Property -
65,881.00                                                 Cash on appointment 65,061.40   

Total 65,061.40   

Payments -               

Total -               

Balance in hand 65,061.40   

Represented by:
Cash at bank 65,061.40



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  47 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs estimated to 
realise Receipts £

-                                                             Shares held in subsidiaries 500,001.00
-                                                             Intercompany debtor -               

Bank interest received 2.19

Total 500,003.19

Distributions
Secured creditor (400,001.00)

Balance in hand 100,002.19

Represented by:
Cash at bank 100,002.19

Total 100,002.19



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  48 

 

 

Statement of Affairs 
estimated to realise Receipts £

1,300,000.00                      Plant  and Machinery 1,000,000.00
1,430,000.00                      Stock 1,320,298.88

-                                       Business Records 1.00
-                                       Contracts 1.00
-                                       Goodwill 1.00
-                                       Property 1.00
-                                       Intellectual Property 1.00

950,000.00                         Pre appointment debtors 747,388.42
-                                       Rental licence fees 53,641.57
-                                       Transitional Service Agreement charges 6,699.00
-                                       Bank interest received 192.80

363,000.00                         Related group company debtor - Dunmore Europe GmbH -                   
16,000.00                           Other debtors and prepayments -                   

Total 3,128,225.67

Payments £

Site costs (1,771.01)
Stock/conversion purchases (13,444.66)
Employee costs (145,279.20)
Public notices (35.44)
Insurance (1,800.00)
Bank charges and interest (354.74)

Total (162,685.05)

Distributions
Secured creditor (1,099,996.00)

Total (1,099,996.00)

Balances in hand 1,865,544.62

Represented by:
Cash at bank 2,108,242.73
Intercompany - API Group Limited (97,781.60)
Intercompany - API Group Services Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Laminates Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Holographics Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Stace Limited 35.43
Intercompany - API Cedar 2015 Limited 35.43
Sales collected due to API Foilmakers Limited (76,875.20)
Salary deductions control account (9,767.07)
Trade creditors (861.61)
VAT payable (57,625.25)

Total 1,865,544.62



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  49 

 



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  50 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs 
estimated to realise Receipts £

1,000,000.00                      Plant and equipment See note 1
200,000.00                         Stock 228,159.77

1,259,120.00                      Cash on appointment 1,256,080.21
3,000,000.00                      Pre appointment debtors 3,168,619.43

-                                       Bank interest received 142.70
103,000.00                         Other debtors and prepayments -                   

Total 4,653,002.11

Payments £

Site costs (928.50)
Stock/conversion purchases (7,552.46)
Employee costs (223,688.67)
Other professional fees (972.00)
Sundry expenses (263.72)
Insurance (900.00)
Bank charges and interest (1,253.94)

Total (235,559.29)

Balances in hand 4,417,442.82

Represented by:
Cash at bank 4,544,418.69
Intercompany - API Group Limited (56,111.54)
Salary deductions control account (13,440.49)
Trade creditors (28,070.23)
VAT payable (29,353.61)

Total 4,417,442.82



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  51 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs estimated to 
realise Receipts £

181,268.00                                               Cash on Appointment 179,012.30 
254,000.00                                               Other debtors and prepayments -               

Total 179,012.30 

Payments -               

Total -               

Balance in hand 179,012.30 

Represented by:
Cash at bank 179,012.30



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  52 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Affairs 
estimated to realise Receipts £

802,154.00                                  Cash on Appointment 792,171.36 

Total 792,171.36 

Payments £

Total -               

Balance in hand 792,171.36 

Represented by:
Cash at bank 792,171.36



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of 
Insolvency Practice No.9 

 

EY  53 

 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 

► 



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of 
Insolvency Practice No.9 

 

EY  54 

► 

► 

 



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  55 

 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration - - 1.0 - 0.1 8.7 9.8 1,687 172

Bank & Statutory Reporting 3.5 - - - - 0.6 4.1 2,938 716

Creditors 4.5 - - - - 3.0 7.5 4,158 554

Debtors - - - - - 7.5 7.5 1,283 171

Employee Matters - 21.5 - - - - 21.5 13,352 621

Investigation & CDDA - - - 3.0 - 5.7 8.7 2,338 269

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 11.5 12.5 2,455 196

Public Relations issues - 2.0 - - - - 2.0 1,242 621

Retention of Title - - - - - 0.9 0.9 154 171

Statutory Duties - - - 9.7 - 6.0 15.7 5,173 329

Trading - - - - - 0.3 0.3 51 171

Total Hours 9.0 23.5 1.0 12.7 0.1 44.2 90.5

Time Costs (£) 7,290 14,594 549 5,429 31 6,937 34,830

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 306 157 385

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 2.5 13.0 - - - - 15.5 10,098 651

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Property 6.5 61.2 66.0 - - - 133.7 79,504 595

Statutory Duties - - - 9.7 - - 9.7 4,147 428

VAT & Taxation - - - 2.5 - - 2.5 1,069 428

Total Hours 10.0 74.2 66.0 12.2 - 0.9 163.3

Time Costs (£) 8,100 46,078 36,234 5,216 0 101 95,729

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 - 113 586

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  56 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 - - - - - 1.0 810 810

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Other Assets 2.0 58.3 20.1 - 45.4 - 125.8 64,183 510

Other Matters 3.0 - 20.1 - - - 23.1 13,465 583

Statutory Duties - - - 9.5 - - 9.5 4,061 428

VAT & Taxation - - - 5.2 - - 5.2 2,223 428

Total Hours 7.0 58.3 40.2 14.7 45.4 0.9 166.5

Time Costs (£) 5,670 36,205 22,070 6,284 15,323 101 85,653

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 514

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst
Total 

Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration - - 13.2 1.3 60.3 58.2 133.0 36,207       272

Bank & Statutory Reporting 4.8 - 35.5 - 72.0 20.4 132.7 49,582       374

Creditors - - 5.3 - 5.0 23.0 33.3 8,481         255

Debtors - - 4.8 62.5 - 8.8 76.1 30,859       406

Employee Matters 7.5 6.6 22.5 - 97.9 4.1 138.6 51,749       374

Immediate Tasks - - 9.4 - 36.5 23.1 69.0 20,469       297

Investigation & CDDA - - 0.5 4.5 - 8.0 13.0 3,679         284

Job Acceptance & Strategy 2.5 - 7.1 - - 7.7 17.3 7,152         415

Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549            549

Other Assets 10.0 30.1 167.2 - 58.0 28.5 293.8 141,278     481

Other Matters 8.0 - 18.6 14.6 107.1 16.6 164.9 61,917       375

Property - - 17.3 - 21.0 5.8 44.1 17,577       399

Public Relations issues 6.5 - 4.9 - - - 11.4 7,955         698

Retention of Title - - 30.2 - - 94.9 125.1 32,808       262

Statutory Duties - - 43.0 15.0 - - 58.0 30,020       518

Trading - 30.1 138.8 - 128.3 93.4 390.6 150,214     385

VAT & Taxation 1.0 0.8 2.1 8.0 - 23.5 35.4 9,898         280

Total Hours 40.3 67.6 521.4 105.9 586.1 415.9 1,737.1

Time Costs (£) 32,603 41,948 286,248 45,272 182,920 71,431 660,393

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 312 172 380

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 

 

EY  57 

Cedar 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 2.0 - - - - - 2.0 1,620 810

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Statutory Duties - - - 9.7 - - 9.7 4,147 428

Total Hours 3.0 - - 9.7 - 0.9 13.6

Time Costs (£) 2,430 0 0 4,147 0 101 6,678

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - - 428 - 113 491

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst
Total 

Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration - 7.5 4.7 12.7 8.9 15.0 48.8 18,225      373

Bank & Statutory Reporting 6.3 - 22.5 - - - 28.8 17,415      606

Creditors - - 14.3 9.2 5.5 29.0 58.0 18,948      327

Debtors - 16.3 36.2 67.5 21.0 - 141.0 65,278      463

Employee Matters - 6.2 9.6 9.3 73.1 3.0 101.2 34,886      345

Immediate Tasks - - 6.0 4.1 - 1.0 11.1 5,236        472

Investigation & CDDA - - - 4.5 - 6.8 11.3 3,200        284

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.5 - - - - 1.4 2.9 1,367        480

Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549            549

Other Assets 8.0 25.0 20.7 37.1 0.5 35.0 126.3 55,998      443

Other Matters 13.0 - 15.6 21.5 13.0 43.0 106.1 40,391      381

Property 1.5 30.0 65.5 4.4 - 1.0 102.4 57,875      565

Public Relations issues 3.5 - - - - - 3.5 2,835        810

Retention of Title - - 2.3 41.0 - 40.0 83.3 26,350      316

Statutory Duties - - - 15.1 20.5 9.0 44.6 14,429      324

Trading 4.0 - 49.0 13.6 - 35.5 102.1 42,665      418

VAT & Taxation - 1.7 - 4.0 4.7 25.0 35.4 8,821        249

Total Hours 37.8 86.7 247.4 244.0 147.2 244.6 1,007.6

Time Costs (£) 30,578 53,810 135,823 104,310 43,959 46,018 414,466

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 299 188 411

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.5 - - - - - 1.5 1,215 810

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Statutory Duties - - - 9.7 - - 9.7 4,147 428

Total Hours 2.5 - - 9.7 - 0.9 13.1

Time Costs (£) 2,025 0 0 4,147 0 101 6,273

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - - 428 - 113 479

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  58 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  59 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  60 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  61 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  62 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  63 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  64 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  66 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  67 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  68 

 

 

 

 

  



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  69 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  70 

 

 

 

  



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  71 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  72 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  73 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  74 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  76 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  78 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  81 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  82 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  83 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  84 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  85 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  86 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  87 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  88 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  89 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  90 

 

 

 

  



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  91 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  92 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  93 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  94 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  95 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  96 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  97 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  98 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  101 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  102 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  103 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  104 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  105 

 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  106 

 

 

 



Directors’ Statement of Affairs 

 

EY  107 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  
 

ey.com 



Appendix A 

1 
ADM09B13 

Appendix A Fee Estimate and Statement of Expenses 

 
 
Estimate of remuneration to be charged 
 
The joint administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis.  
In accordance with Rule 18.16(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, they set out 
below their estimate of remuneration to be charged. 
 
The estimate of remuneration is £1,653,305 plus VAT.  An explanation of how this sum has been 
arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the expected costs is attached on the following 
page(s).  
 
Please see appendix D in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for details of the time costs 
incurred from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020. 
 
Company name Remuneration estimate (plus 

VAT) 
  
APIF Realisations Limited 810,472 
API Group Limited 49,090 
API Laminates Limited 568,109 
Cedar 2015 Limited 12,017 
API-Stace Limited 101,068 
API Foils Holdings Limited 90,992 
API Holographics Limited 21,557 
Total 1,653,305 

 
 
 
Explanation of the work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken 
 
The work undertaken can be categorised either as Statutory or Asset Realisation related.  Statutory 
work is required by the Joint Administrators to fulfil their statutory duties.  Asset realisation work is in 
respect of the Joint Administrators actions to realise assets for the benefit of the creditors. 
 
Basis of work Category of work Description of work  

Statutory Accounting & Administration  ► Overall management of the case, treasury and 
accounting functions, statutory compliance diaries 
and time cost reporting. 

Statutory Bank and Statutory Reporting  ► Regular reporting to the secured creditor. 
► Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Statement of 

Proposals, six monthly progress reports and final 
report. 

Statutory Creditors  ► Dealing with creditor claims. 
► Correspondence with creditors. 
► Processing distributions to the secured, 

preferential and unsecured creditors (as 
applicable). 

Asset realisation Debtors  ► Collection of the debtor book, negotiations with 
customers 

► Monitoring and recording cash receipts 

Statutory Employee Matters  ► Assessing staffing requirements and making 
redundancies. 

► Dealing with employee enquiries. 
► Processing employee claims (if applicable). 



Appendix A 

2 
ADM09B13 

Asset realisation Immediate Tasks  ► Tasks requiring immediate attention following the 
appointments, in order to execute the strategy 
outlined in the Proposals. 

Statutory Investigations  ► Investigations into the Companies affairs in 
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 
2 “Investigations by Office Holders”. 

► The Joint Administrators’ reports on the conduct 
of the directors under the Company Directors 
Disqualification Act 1986. 

Asset realisation Job Acceptance & Strategy  ► Matters relating to the appointments and initial 
planning of the administration strategy, including 
meetings with the Companies’ directors and 
management and formulating and executing the 
strategy adopted. 

► Considering exit routes from administration and 
implementing the most appropriate route. 

Statutory Legal Issues ► Dealing with any ad hoc legal issues. 

Asset realisation Other Assets  ► Realising the Companies’ assets. 
► Assessing, quantifying and seeking to realise 

value from assets not recorded in the 
management accounts of the Companies at the 
date of appointment. 

Asset realisation Other Matters ► Sale of the business and/or assets of the 
Companies in pursuance of the Administrators’ 
objectives. 

► Managing the transitional services arrangements 
in place with the purchasers of the businesses 
post sale 

► Dealing with any assets owned by third parties. 
► Recovery of the Companies’ physical books and 

records, and electronic records (including a back-
up of Companies’ servers and systems). 

► Liaising with the Purchaser and relevant suppliers 
in relation to transitional arrangements. 

Statutory Prescribed Part ► Calculating the Companies’ net property and 
Prescribed Part to be set aside, as appropriate. 

► Distributing the Prescribed Part to the creditors. 

Asset realisation Property  ► Negotiating and completing the sale of freehold 
property 

► Realising value from the Companies’ leasehold 
interests (if any). 

► Dealing with landlord enquiries regarding the 
property interests. 

Statutory Public Relations  ► Agreeing and issuing statements to the press as 
required in pursuit of the administration 
strategies.  

Asset realisation Retention of Title  ► Assessment and settlement or rejection of claims 
for retention of title from the Companies’ suppliers 
(if applicable). 

Statutory Statutory Duties  

 

► Complying with statutory requirements of the 
administrations, including notifications to creditors 
and members, advertising the appointment, letter 
to creditors pursuant to Statement of Insolvency 
Practice 16, and sending to creditors and filing at 
Companies House. 

Statutory VAT & Taxation  ► Preparing annual corporation tax and quarterly 
VAT returns, with input from EY VAT and tax 
specialists. 



Appendix A 

3 
ADM09B13 

► Assessment of the VAT and tax treatment of 
transactions and agreements entered into during 
the administrations.  

► Preparing claims for VAT bad debt relief.  

 

Estimate of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration   
 
APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited) 
 

 
 
 
API Group Limited 
 

 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration 0.5 - 16.2 1.3 65.3 58.2 141.5 39,946         282

Bank & Statutory Reporting 6.8 8.0 50.5 - 87.0 20.4 172.7 69,467         402

Creditors 1.0 - 20.3 - 15.0 53.0 89.3 26,571         298

Debtors - 1.0 7.8 62.5 5.0 8.8 85.1 34,814         409

Employee Matters 7.5 12.6 27.5 - 116.9 4.1 168.6 64,632         383

Immediate Tasks - - 9.4 - 36.5 23.1 69.0 20,469         297

Investigation & CDDA 1.0 3.0 5.5 4.5 10.0 13.0 37.0 13,417         363

Job Acceptance & Strategy 2.5 - 7.1 - - 7.7 17.3 7,152            415

Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549               549

Other Assets 10.0 30.1 167.2 - 58.0 28.5 293.8 141,278       481

Other Matters 8.0 - 18.6 14.6 107.1 16.6 164.9 61,917         375

Property - - 20.3 - 22.0 5.8 48.1 19,562         407

Public Relations issues 6.5 - 4.9 - - - 11.4 7,955            698

Retention of Title - - 33.2 - 3.0 94.9 131.1 35,467         271

Statutory Duties 1.0 - 53.0 15.0 15.0 5.0 89.0 42,327         476

Trading - 30.1 153.8 100.0 143.3 103.4 530.6 208,152       392

VAT & Taxation 1.0 0.8 8.1 8.0 9.0 26.5 53.4 16,797         315

Total Hours 45.8 85.6 604.4 205.9 693.1 468.9 2,103.6

Time Costs (£) 37,058 53,126 331,815 88,022 219,033 81,448 810,472

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 316 174 385

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration - - 1.0 - 0.1 8.7 9.8 1,687 172

Bank & Statutory Reporting 4.5 - 0.5 - 0.5 0.6 6.1 4,191 687

Creditors 5.5 - 5.0 - 10.0 8.0 28.5 12,033 422

Debtors - - - - - 7.5 7.5 1,283 171

Employee Matters - 21.5 - - - - 21.5 13,352 621

Investigation & CDDA - - 1.0 3.0 2.0 5.7 11.7 3,562 304

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 11.5 12.5 2,455 196

Public Relations issues - 2.0 - - - - 2.0 1,242 621

Retention of Title - - - - - 0.9 0.9 154 171

Statutory Duties 0.5 - 2.0 9.7 5.0 6.0 23.2 8,363 360

Trading - - - - - 0.3 0.3 51 171

VAT & Taxation - - 1.0 - 0.5 - 1.5 718 479

Total Hours 11.5 23.5 10.5 12.7 18.1 49.2 125.5

Time Costs (£) 9,315 14,594 5,765 5,429 6,106 7,882 49,090

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 337 160 391

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Appendix A 

4 
ADM09B13 

 
 
 
 
 
API Laminates Limited 
 

 
 
 
Cedar 2015 Limited 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting & Administration 0.5 7.5 7.7 12.7 13.9 15.0 57.3 21,965         383

Bank & Statutory Reporting 8.3 8.0 37.5 - 15.0 - 68.8 37,301         543

Creditors 1.0 - 29.3 9.2 15.5 59.0 114.0 37,038         325

Debtors - 17.3 39.2 67.5 26.0 - 150.0 69,234         462

Employee Matters - 7.2 15.6 9.3 92.1 3.0 127.2 45,213         356

Immediate Tasks - - 6.0 4.1 - 1.0 11.1 5,236            472

Investigation & CDDA 1.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 10.0 11.8 35.3 12,938         367

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.5 - - - - 1.4 2.9 1,367            480

Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549               549

Other Assets 8.0 25.0 20.7 37.1 0.5 35.0 126.3 55,998         443

Other Matters 13.0 - 15.6 21.5 13.0 43.0 106.1 40,391         381

Property 1.5 30.0 68.5 4.4 1.0 1.0 106.4 59,859         563

Public Relations issues 3.5 - - - - - 3.5 2,835            810

Retention of Title - - 5.3 41.0 3.0 40.0 89.3 29,010         325

Statutory Duties 1.0 - 10.0 15.1 35.5 14.0 75.6 26,737         354

Trading 4.0 - 69.0 113.6 25.0 45.5 257.1 106,722       415

VAT & Taxation - 1.7 6.0 4.0 13.7 28.0 53.4 15,719         294

Extra Category 4 - - - - - - - - -

Extra Category 5 - - - - - - - - -

Total Hours 43.3 99.7 336.4 344.0 264.2 297.6 1,385.1

Time Costs (£) 35,033 61,883 184,684 147,060 83,446 56,035 568,109

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 316 188 410

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 2.0 - 0.5 - 0.5 - 3.0 2,063 688

Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 - 2.0 - 3.0 1,224 408

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 - 18.7 7,819 418

Total Hours 3.0 - 4.5 9.7 8.5 0.9 26.6

Time Costs (£) 2,430 0 2,471 4,147 2,869 101 12,017

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - 549 428 338 113 452

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Appendix A 

5 
ADM09B13 

API-Stace Limited 
 

 
 
 
API Foils Holdings Limited 
 

 
 
 
API Holographics Limited 
 

 
 

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Accounting and Administration - - - - - - - - -

Bank & Statutory Reporting 2.5 13.0 0.5 - 0.5 - 16.5 10,541 639

Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 - 2.0 - 3.0 1,224 408

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Property 6.5 61.2 66.0 - - - 133.7 79,504 595

Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 - 18.7 7,819 418

Trading (Mandatory) - - - - - - - - -

VAT & Taxation - - - 2.5 - - 2.5 1,069 428

Total Hours 10.0 74.2 70.5 12.2 8.5 0.9 176.3

Time Costs (£) 8,100 46,078 38,705 5,216 2,869 101 101,068

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 573

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost

Average 
Hourly 
Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 - 0.5 - 0.5 - 2.0 1,253 627

Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 - 2.0 - 3.0 1,224 408

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Other Assets 2.0 58.3 20.1 - 45.4 - 125.8 64,183 510

Other Matters 3.0 - 20.1 - - - 23.1 13,465 583

Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.5 6.0 - 18.5 7,733 418

VAT & Taxation - - - 5.2 - - 5.2 2,223 428

Total Hours 7.0 58.3 44.7 14.7 53.9 0.9 179.5

Time Costs (£) 5,670 36,205 24,541 6,284 18,192 101 90,992

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 507

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade

Partner Director
Senior 

Manager Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours Time Cost
Average 

Hourly Rate

(£) (£)

Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.5 - 0.5 - 0.5 - 2.5 1,658 663

Debtors 0.5 - 10.0 - 12.0 - 22.5 9,945 442

Investigation & CDDA - - 1.0 - 2.0 - 3.0 1,224 408

Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 911 480

Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 - 18.7 7,819 418

Total Hours 3.0 - 14.5 9.7 20.5 0.9 48.6

Time Costs (£) 2,430 0 7,961 4,147 6,919 101 21,557

Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - 549 428 338 113 444

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intervals

Staff Grade



Appendix A 

6 
ADM09B13 

Details of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred 
 
Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the 
administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of 
shared or allocated costs. Expenses expected to be incurred are £920,460 plus VAT as follows: 
 
Company name Expenses estimate (plus VAT) 
  
APIF Realisations Limited 463,500 
API Group Limited 10,410 
API Laminates Limited 413,750 
Cedar 2015 Limited 3,200 
API-Stace Limited 20,700 
API Foils Holdings Limited 5,700 
API Holographics Limited 3,200 
Total 920,460 

 
 
 

Category of expense Description of expense incurred or to be 
incurred 

Site costs  Costs of rent, rates, utilities, security, cleaning and 
insurance. 

Stock/conversion purchases Costs of packaging, raw materials, haulage costs, 
hire purchase equipment. 

Employee Expenses Costs of expenses of the Retained Employees 
during the period of trading. 

Agents’ fees  Use of specialists to maximise recovery from the 
Companies’ tangible assets. 

Legal fees  Legal advice regarding such matters required to 
maximise realisations from the Companies’ estate.  

Storage  Costs to arrange collection and storage of the 
Companies’ books and records, for minimum 
periods required under legislation.  

Insurance  Costs to insure the Companies’ assets and 
operations during the administration periods. 

Statutory costs  Costs of completing statutory requirements of the 
administrations, including advertising and filing 
costs. 

Bank charges  Charges associated with operation of the 
Companies’ bank accounts during the 
administrations. 

Corporation tax Corporation tax which may become payable 
following the preparation and submission of 
Corporation tax returns. It is currently too soon to 
provide an estimate in respect of these costs. 

  

 

Disbursements 

Disbursements comprise of sums paid or to be paid to third parties, or payable to the Joint 
Administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of 
shared or allocated costs. 

 

 



Appendix A 

7 
ADM09B13 

Category 1 disbursements 

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure met by and reimbursed to the office 
holder’s firm, relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an 
independent third party. 

Disbursement Description of disbursement incurred 

Accommodation and subsistence costs Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and 
their staff in respect of their work on the 
administrations, whilst operating from or attending 
various sites operated by the Companies or third 
parties. 

Travel costs (excluding mileage) Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and 
their staff in respect of their work on the 
administrations, to travel to various sites operated by 
the Companies, or third parties (excluding mileage 
cost). 

Telecommunications Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and 
their staff in respect of phone costs while travelling to 
or from or working at the various sites. 

Specific Bond A form of insurance required by insolvency law. 

Postage and printing Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in 
printing and posting the Joint Administrators’ 
Statement of Proposals and subsequent progress 
reports and other written communication to all 
relevant creditors and shareholders. 

Category 2 disbursements 

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of 
shared or overhead costs. 

Disbursement Description of disbursement incurred 

Mileage Those costs relating to mileage incurred by the Joint 
administrators and their staff in respect of their work 
on the administrations, whilst operating from or 
attending sites operated by the Companies prior to 
administration and third party locations to attend 
meetings with key stakeholders. 

Current mileage rates are 45p/mile. 

 
Exceeding estimates of remuneration and expenses 
 
These estimates may be exceeded, in which case an explanation will be provided in the appropriate 
progress report.  The joint administrators will only draw remuneration in excess of the estimate with 
the prior agreement of the approving body, in accordance with Rule 18.30 the Insolvency (England 
and Wales) Rules 2016. 



Appendix A 

8 
ADM09B13 

Estimated Joint Administrators’ expenses and disbursements  

 

 
  
 
 

Notes 

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) defines expenses as amounts properly payable 
from the insolvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’ 
remuneration or distributions to creditors. 

2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an 
office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.  Disbursements fall into two 
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. 

 Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is 
specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment 

 Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment 
but not a payment to an independent third party.  They may include shared and allocated 
costs.  

3 IT and group services costs have currently been paid by Group, these will be recharged 
appropriately to Foils UK, Laminates and API Americas. 

 
 
Estimate of return for creditors 
 
We currently estimate the following returns for creditors: 

Secured creditors 

The principal lender to the Companies is PNC Bank, NA (“PNC”). 
  



Appendix A 

9 
ADM09B13 

With the exception of Group Limited, PNC has a debenture (fixed and floating charges) covering all 
property, stock, trade debtors, intercompany debtors and other assets of the Companies. The charge 
was created on 14 November 2017. 
 
In addition, PNC has an unsecured claim in Group Limited by way of a company guarantee. 
 
As the date of our appointment, the debt due from the Companies to PNC totalled c.£19.0m.  
 
The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to PNC.  
 
Group Limited 
 
There are no secured creditors in Group Limited.  
 
 
Preferential creditors  
 
Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to total £181,000, 
split across the Companies as outlined in the table below: 
 
 
 
Company  

Estimated preferential claims 
(£000s) 

Group Services 48 

Laminates 53 

Foils UK 78 

Group Limited 2 

Total for the Companies 181 

 
These claims remain uncertain, given that they relate to employee claims for arrears of wages, 
holiday pay and pension contributions, and include a subrogated claim from the Redundancy 
Payments Office in respect to unpaid salaries and pensions contributions.   
 
Based on the current estimate of preferential creditor claims and the value of assets realised, we 
currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in full. 
 
Non-preferential creditors  
 
According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the estimated that total non-preferential claims will be 
approximately as follows: 
 
Company  Estimated total non-preferential claims (£000) 

Foils UK                                                      89,051 

Laminates                                                         82,586 

Group Limited                                                            97,795 

Group Services                                                               78,509 

Stace                                                                           82 

Cedar                                                                              -   

Holographics 
                                                                           

77,189   

Foils Holdings                                                                              -   

Total                                                         425,212 

 
 
The level of dividend which will eventually be available to non-preferential creditors in each of the 
Companies is uncertain, but given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured creditor we 



Appendix A 

10 
ADM09B13 

anticipate distributions to non-preferential creditors will be limited, if any, to funds set aside pursuant 
to the Prescribed Part, for all the Companies apart from API Group Limited.  Further details are at 
section 4 of the Statement of Proposals. 
 
In API Group Limited, we expect there will be sufficient funds set aside to make a distribution to the 
non-preferential creditors.  



 

ADM09B16 

Notice to creditors of deemed consent  
 

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38, 15.7 and 15.8 of 
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016  

 
 

Name of court  High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, 
Manchester District Registry, Insolvency and 
Companies List (ChD) 

Case number                                                        CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020 

Registered name of the company                         API GROUP LIMITED 

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the  N/A 
Company 
 
Any other registered name in the   API GROUP PLC 
12 months prior to administration 
 
Registered number                                               00169249 

Registered office address                                     c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square,                    
                                                                              Manchester, M2 3EY 
 
Principal trading address (if different   N/A 
from above)  
  
Date on which the company entered   31 January 2020 
administration  
 
Date of appointment of joint administrators          31 January 2020 

 

Details of the joint administrators 

Colin P Dempster      Robert Hunter Kelly 
Ernst & Young LLP     Ernst & Young LLP 
Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,    1 Bridgewater Place, 
Edinburgh  Leeds  

Office holder number: 8909     Office holder number: 8582 
 

Email address:  apigroup@uk.ey.com 

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell 



2 
 

ADM09B16 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named company are seeking 
approval of their proposals dated 26 March 2020 by deemed consent. 

Creditors will be deemed to have consented to the approval of the proposals unless by the end of 10 
April 2020 at least 10% in value of creditors who would be entitled to vote in a qualifying decision 
procedure have objected to approval and their objections have been made in accordance with the 
procedure set out below.      

Objections 

Any creditor wishing to object to the proposed decision to approve our proposals – including any creditor 
who has opted out from receiving notices about the administration - must deliver to me, at the above 
address, a notice stating that the creditor so objects.  The notice must be delivered to me at the above 
address not later than the end of 10 April 2020 together with a proof in respect of the creditor’s claim 
which complies with the requirements of Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) 
Rules 2016 failing which the objection will be disregarded.   

Please note that creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) 
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof of claim if they wish to 
object.  

It is my responsibility, as joint administrator convening the deemed consent procedure, to aggregate any 
objections to see if the threshold is met for the decision to be taken as not having been made. 

If the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made on 
the proposals and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision 
procedure. 

Requests for a physical meeting to be held 

Creditors who meet the thresholds in s.246ZE(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of 
creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may, within five business days from the date of 
delivery of this notice, make a request to me in writing for a physical meeting of creditors to be held to 
consider the approval of our proposals.     

 

 

 

Signed   
C P Dempster 
Joint Administrator 

Date 26/03/2020  

 

 



 

ADM09B14 

Notice to creditors of decision procedure 
 

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38 and 15.8 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016  

 

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’) 
 

Name of court:  In The High Court of Justice  
Business and Property Courts 
Manchester District Registry 
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)  

Case number:  CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020 

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company:  N/A 

Any other registered name in the  
12 months prior to administration:  API GROUP PLC 

Registered number:  00169249 

Registered office address:  c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square, 
Manchester, M2 3EY 

Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A 

Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020 

Date of appointment of joint administrators:  31 January 2020 

 

Details of the joint administrators 

Colin Peter Dempster  Robert Hunter Kelly 
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP 
Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,  
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX                                                 Leeds, LS11 5QR 

Office holder number:   8908 Office holder number:  8582 
 

Email address:  apigroup@uk.ey.com 

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell 

 



2 
 

ADM09B14 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named company are seeking a 
decision from creditors by correspondence on the following matter: 

1. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ 
remuneration as provided for in the proposals and the fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.  

Creditors wishing to vote on the above matter, including any creditors who have opted out of receiving 
notices but nonetheless wish to vote, must complete and return the attached voting form and claim form, 
and return them to me by post or email to be received no later than 4pm on 10 April 2020 (the decision 
date).  Votes in respect of claim forms received after this time will be disregarded. 

Creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency 
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a claim form if they wish to vote. 

A creditor may apply to court to appeal a decision on eligibility to vote in the decision procedure.  Any 
appeal must be made no later than 21 days after the decision date.  

Creditors who meet the thresholds set out in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 namely 10% in 
value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors may, within five business days from the 
date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matters.   

 

 

Signed   
C P Dempster 
Joint Administrator 

Date 26 March 2020  

 

 



3 
 

ADM09B14 

 

 

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’) 
 

Voting form 

 

Resolutions 

1. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the basis of the joint administrators’ 
remuneration should be fixed as provided for in the proposals dated 26 March 2020 and the 
fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.  

FOR/AGAINST 

 

 
 
Signature   
 

Name of signatory            _________________________________________  

On behalf of 
(name of creditor)            _________________________________________ 

 
Date   



 

ADM09B18

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes 

Convocatoria para la presentación de créditos. Plazos aplicables. 
Výzva k přihlášení pohledávky. Závazné lhůty 

Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vær opmærksom på fristerne 
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! 

Nõude esitamise kutse. Järgitavad tähtajad 
Προ΄σκληση για αναγγελι΄α απαιτη΄σεως. Προσοχη΄ στις προθεσµι΄ες 

Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed 
Invitation à produire une créance. Délais à respecter 

Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare 
Uzaicinājums iesniegt prasījumu. Termiņi, kas jāievēro 

Kvietimas pateikti reikalavimą. Privalomieji terminai 
Felhívás követelés bejelentésére. Betartandó határidők 

Stedina għal preżentazzjoni ta' talba. Limiti taż-żmien li għandhom jiġu osservati 
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen 

Wezwanie do zgłoszenia wierzytelności. Przestrzegać terminów 
Aviso de reclamação de créditos. Prazos legais a observar 

Výzva na prihlásenie pohľadávky. Je potrebné dodržať stanovené termíny 
Poziv k prijavi terjatve. Roki, ki jih je treba upoštevati! 

Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat määräajat 
Anmodan att anmäla fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta 

  

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’) 

Date of Administration: 31 January 2020   

PLEASE NOTE: Once completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the purposes of voting in a 
creditors’ decision procedure or a requisitioned meeting of creditors.  The form will not constitute admission of the claim to 
rank for dividend in this or any subsequent procedure.  For further information see Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency 
(England and Wales) Rules 2016. 

Name of creditor  

Address  

  

  

Amount claimed, after deductions for 
payments made post-administration or 
adjustments for set off (see notes 
overleaf)    

 

 

Is the claim preferential or secured?  

If secured, value of security  

If you have made a retention of title 
claim against the company please 
attach details (see over) 

 

Signature on behalf of creditor  

Date  

 
File with Craig Waddell  Reviewed by    



 

ADM09B18

Notes to Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes: 

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company entered 
administration. 

2. If you have claimed retention of title please provide details, including the value of any payments 
made, or goods returned, to you in respect of your claim.    

3. If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured 
please give details and attach supporting documentation. 

4. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply. 

 

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016: 
 

15.31 Calculation of voting rights 

(1)     Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor's claim - 
(a)     in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less - 
(i)     any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and 
(ii)     any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would 
have been made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted; … 
 
(4)     Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil. 
(5)     Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part. 
(6)     However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value 
of the security in the following cases - 
(a)     where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the 
administrator has been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); … 
 
(7)     No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; 
and for this purpose (where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in 
relation to the same debt are a single claim. 
(8)     A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed. 
(9)     Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from - 
(a)     voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or 
(b)     casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in 
respect of some or all of the balance of that value. 

15.32 Calculation of voting rights: special cases 

(1)     In an administration, a creditor under a hire-purchase agreement is entitled to vote in respect of 
the amount of the debt due and payable by the company on the date on which the company entered 
administration. 
(2)     In calculating the amount of any debt for the purpose of paragraph (1), no account is to be taken 
of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement so far as the right 
has become exercisable solely by virtue of - 
(a)     the making of an administration application; 
(b)     a notice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence of the 
notice; or 
(c)     the company entering administration. 

 



 

ADM09B17 

Notice to creditors – invitation to form a creditors’ committee 

Rule 3.39, Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

 

Name of court:  High Court of Justice, Business and Property 
Courts, Manchester District Registry, 
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)  

 

Case number:  CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020 

Registered name of the company                            API GROUP LIMITED 

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company:  N/A 

Any other registered name in the  
12 months prior to administration:  API GROUP PLC 

Registered number:  00169249 

Registered office address:  c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square, 
Manchester, M2 3EY 

Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A 

Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020 

Date of appointment of joint administrators:  31 January 2020 

 

Details of the joint administrators 

Colin Peter Dempster  Robert Hunter Kelly 
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP 
Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,  
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX                                                 Leeds, LS11 5QR 

Office holder number:   8908 Office holder number:  8582 
 

Email address:  apigroup@uk.ey.com 

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell  

 

Invitation to form a creditors’ committee 

Creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed if sufficient creditors 
are willing to be members of the committee.  Information on the role of committees can be found at 
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf 

To be validly established, a committee must have at least three and not more than five members, who 
must have agreed to act.    



 

ADM09B17 

Should you wish to form a committee, please follow the instructions in the nomination form attached 
to this notice and return the completed nomination form, with written agremeents to act where 
appropriate, to me at the above address to arrive no later than 10 April 2020 Nominations can only be 
accepted if I am satisfied as to the creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and 
Wales) Rules 2016. 

 

Signed   
C P Dempster 
Joint Administrator 

Date 26 March 2020  



 

ADM09B17 

 

API Group Limited (‘in Administration’) (“the Company”) 

 

 

Nominations for creditors’ committee 

You may nominate up to five creditors of the company.  Please note that before a person can act as a 
member of a creditors’ committee that person must agree to do so.   

In the event that more than five valid nominations are received, the five receiving the most votes will 
be appointed.   

When you have completed this form, please return it with the creditor’s written agreement to act 
(unless you are nominating yourself or your own organisation) to Craig Waddell at 
apigroup@uk.ey.com to arrive no later than the closing date stated on the notice of invitation to form a 
committee.  

  

I nominate: 

  
(Name of 
creditor)__________________________________________________________________   of  
 
 
 
(Address)_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________  

 

(Name of 
creditor)__________________________________________________________________   of  
 
 
 
(Address)_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

(Name of 
creditor)___________________________________________________________________   of  
 
 
 
(Address)_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 



 

ADM09B17 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________  

 

(Name of 
creditor)__________________________________________________________________   of  
 
 
 
(Address)_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

(Name of 
creditor)__________________________________________________________________   of  
 
 
 
(Address)_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

to be appointed as (a) member(s) of the creditors’ committee. 

 
 
Signature   
 

Name of signatory _________________________________________  

On behalf of 
(name of creditor) _________________________________________ 

 
Date   

 

 

 

 


